
SHORT TENDER NOTICE 
NO.: CUJ/OSD(PROJECT)/2012-13/MAY-04 

Date: 26/05/2012 
 

OSD(Project) on behalf of Central University of Jharkhand, Brambe, Ranchi – 835205, invites sealed tenders 
from approved and eligible contractors of CPWD/PWD, and those of approved list of Central University of 
Jharkhand who are conversant to execute the works as under:  
 

Name of Work  
CONSTRUCTION OF BOUNDARY WALL AROUNG GIRLS 
HOSTEL ZONE, DRAIN AND SOAK PIT IN CUJ, BRAMBE 
CAMPUS 

Date of issue of 
Tender Document 

28/05/2012 to 02/06/2012 (9:30am to 4:30pm) 

Date of Submission 
Tender Document 

On 04/06/2012 upto 3:00pm at Central University of 
Jharkhand, City Centre, Kanke Road, Ranchi- 834008 

Date/Time of opening 
of tender  

On 04/06/2012 at 3:30pm 

Time Allowed for 
Completion of Project 

30 (Thirty) days 

Cost of Tender 
Document  

A Bank Draft for Rs. 5000.00 (Rupees Five Thousands Only)  
in favor of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at S.B.I., 
Ranchi. (non-refundable). 

Earnest Money  

A Bank Draft for Rs 36,000.00 (Rupees Thirty Six Thousands 
Only) in favor of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable 
at S.B.I., Ranchi be attached with the Technical bid. 
(refundable). 

 
Tender document can be had from the Office of the O.S.D. (Project), Central University of Jharkhand, 
Kanke Road, Ranchi-834008, with written request for issuing of tender document, on all working days 
from the Project Office on payment of requisite cost of tender in form of Bank Draft in favor of “Central 
University of Jharkhand” payable at State Bank of India, Ranchi; or can be downloaded from University 
website http://www.cuj.ac.in. 

 
1.  

a) First Envelop should be super scribed as “TECHNICAL BID” containing the TECHNICAL SPECS 
and firms credential; TENDER COST, in case the Tender Document is downloaded from the web 
site then the cost of the same must be enclosed; and EMD. The TENDER COST & EMD should be 
submitted vide Bank Draft only in favor of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at S.B.I., 
Upper Bazaar Branch, Ranchi 

b) Second Envelop should be scribed as “PRICE BID” containing the quoted rate. 

Both the above envelops (a) & (b) should be enclosed in one big envelop super-scribing as  

“TENDER DOCUMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF BOUNDARY WALL AROUNG GIRLS 
HOSTEL ZONE, DRAIN AND SOAK PIT IN CUJ, BRAMBE CAMPUS.” 

 

2. The Tender received without EMD and Tender Cost (in case the Tender downloaded from website) 
shall be summarily rejected.  

3. If desired the tenderers or their authorized representatives only may be present on the day of 
opening of tender.  

4. For clarification, if any, the same may be sought from the office of the undersigned at the above 
address.  



5. The complete tender document is to be signed with seal & is to be placed in the technical bid 
envelope along with the necessary required catalogues/documents. The bidder shall submit 
satisfactory documentary proof. Authorized distributor/Principal certificate to be enclosed. 

6. The tenderer should have supplied similar goods to other government organization and should 
produce documental evidence. 

7. Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to reject any or all prospective applicants without 
assigning any reason and to restrict the list of tendered contractors to any number deemed suitable 
by it, if too many applications are received satisfying the basic PQ criteria.  

8. The decision of the Competent Authority of the University will be the final and binding to all. The 
Vice Chancellor, Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to accept or reject any application 
and to annul the tender process and reject all applications at any time, without assigning any reason 
or incurring any liability to the applicants. 

9. The University reserves the right to increase or decrease the scope of work or split the job among 
eligible contractors. They are liable to change and must be considered only as advance information 
to assist the applicant.  

10. If any information furnished by the applicant is found to be incorrect at a later stage, he shall be 
liable to be debarred from tendering/taking up of work in Central University of Jharkhand. The 
Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to verify the particulars furnished by the applicant 
independently. 

11. The rates must be quoted for service/materials, inclusive of all statutory taxes & levies; F.O.R 
City Centre, Central University of Jharkhand, situated at Brambe, Ranchi - 834008. No additional 
handling / liability charges will be entertained. 

12. Even though an applicant may satisfy the above requirements, University would be liable to 
disqualification if he has:  

a) Made misleading or false representation or deliberately suppressed the information in the 
forms, statements and enclosures required in the pre-qualification document.  

b) Record of poor performance such as abandoning work, not properly completing the contract, 
or financial failures/weakness etc. 

13. This work is of the emergency in nature, as the work must be completed before the ensuing session 
i.e. before 25th June 2012. 

 

 
-sd- 

OSD Project 
 
 
Copy To: 
1) P.S to Vice Chancellor for information please.<vc@cuj.ac.in> 
2) P.S to Registrar for information please. <registrar@cuj.ac.in>  
3) P.S to Finance Officer for information please. <fo@cuj.ac.in> 
4) OSD Planning for information and necessary action please.<osd_planning@cuj.ac.in> 
5) Executive Engineer, Project, CUJ. 
6) Technical Branch of Project, CUJ. 
7) Accounts Branch(Project), CUJ. 
8) Technical Assistant, CUJ for information and necessary action to host the same in website of CUJ.<ta-computers@cuj.ac.in> 
9) Notice Board of CUJ at City Centre & Brambe Campus. 
10) Concerned file of Project. 

-sd- 

(OSD Project) 
 



BILL OF QUANTITY 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF BOUNDARY WALL AROUNG GIRLS HOSTEL ZONE, 

DRAIN AND SOAK PIT IN CUJ, BRAMBE CAMPUS. 
 

Sl.No. DSR.NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT RATE/UNIT AMOUNT 

1. 2.8.1 Earth work in excavation by mechanical 
means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual 
means in foundation trenches or drains 
(not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm 
on plan) including dressing of sides and 
ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, 
including getting out the excavated soil 
and disposal of surplus excavated soil as 
directed, within a lead of 50 m.  
All kinds of soil. 

 

41.344 M3   

2. 4.1.8 Providing and laying in position cement 
concrete of specified grade excluding the 
cost of centering and shuttering - All work 
up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 
coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 
mm nominal size).  

5.513 M3   

3. 5.2.2 Reinforced cement concrete work in walls 
(any thickness), including attached 
pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string 
courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, 
abutments, posts and struts etc. up to 
floor five level excluding cost of centering, 
shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :  
1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand : 3 
graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal 
size)  

53.907 M3   

4. 6.4.2 Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. 
(non modular) bricks of class designation 
7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up 
to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in : 
Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse 
sand)  

115.500 M3   

5. 2.25 Filling available excavated earth 
(excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides 
of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 
20cm in depth, consolidating each 
deposited layer by ramming and watering, 
lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.  

41.344 M3   

6. 5.9.1 Centering and shuttering including 
strutting, propping etc. and removal of 
form for: Foundations, footings, bases of 
columns, etc. for mass concrete.  

713.400 M2   

7. 13.4.2 12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 
cement: 6 coarse sand)  

1503.900 M2   

8. 5.22.6 Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work 
including straightening, cutting, bending, 
placing in position and binding all 
complete upto plinth level. Thermo-
Mechanically Treated bars.  

5695.004 KG   



9. 13.47.1 Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic 
Smooth exterior paint with Silicone 
additives of required shade(Weather Coat 
Painting). New work (Two or more coats 
applied @ 1.43 ltr/ 10 sqm. over and 
including priming coat of exterior primer 
applied @ 2.20 kg/ 10 sqm).  

1503.900 M2   

10. 5.10.33 
(JSR) 

Providing 250mm wide brick drain in 
cement mortar (1:6) with av.250mm clear 
depth and 250mm apron including cost of 
earthwork involved with 75mm.~cement 
concrete (1:4:8) over one brick 
designation 75A flat soling in proper 
grade and slope at the base, the drain duly 
plastered in C.M.(1:3) with punning over 
exposed surface all complete as per 
building specification and direction of E/I. 

235.000 M   

11. 19.32.1 Making soak pit 2.5 m diameter 3.0 metre 
deep with 45 x 45 cm dry brick honey 
comb shaft with bricks and S.W. drain 
pipe 100 mm diameter, 1.8 m long 
complete as per standard design. With 
common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) 
bricks of class designation 7.5  

2.000 EACH   

12. 
 

10.25.2 Steel work welded in built up sections/ 
framed work including cutting, hoisting, 
fixing in position and applying a priming 
coat of approved steel primer using 
structural steel etc. as required. In 
gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, 
railings, brackets, gates and similar works.  

237.258 KG   

13 13.48.3 Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint 
system for interiors and exteriors using 
Primer as per manufacturers 
specifications: Painting Steel work with 
Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even 
shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 
ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer 
applied @ 0.80 ltr/ 10 sqm of approved 
brand or manufacture  

28.350 M2   

 

 
TOTAL: (in word)_______________________________________________________ (in figure) Rs._____________________  
   
_______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of Contractor 
along with date & seal 

 


